WHEREAS, the Village of Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois ("Village"), previously 

awarded the contract (“Contract”) for the 2024 Lead Service Replacement - Stage 1 Project 

("Project") to Joel Kennedy Construction Corp. (“Contractor") for the original Contract Price of 

Two Million Thirty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Forty and 00/100 Dollars ($2,035,840.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has prepared and submitted, and Christopher B. Burke 

Engineering, Ltd., the Village Engineer, has reviewed and recommended Change Order No. 1 to 

the Contract, which reflects a deduction to the approved Contract, to account final quantities for 

the Project, a copy of which Change Order No. 1 is attached hereto and made a part hereof as 

Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 to the Contract decreases the Contract price by Thirty-

Five Thousand Five Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($35,510.00) for a new Contract price of 

Two Million Three Hundred Thirty and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000,330.00); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Mayor and Council of the Village approve Change 

Order No. 1 to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Village of 

Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

[...]

WHEREAS, the Village solicited emergency quotes from R.A. James Construction (“R.A. 

James”) to perform the Emergency Repairs; and 

WHEREAS, R.A. James has provided a scope of work, specifications, and quotes to 

perform the Emergency Repairs in the amount of Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five 

and 00/100 Dollars ($15,275.00) for the Pump Room, attached as Exhibit A (“Pump Room 

Quote”), and Fifty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars ($58,875.00) 

for the Community Center, attached as Exhibit B (“Community Center Repairs”); and 

WHEREAS, Section 1-8A-7 of the Village Code of the Village of Forest Park authorizes 

the corporate authorities of the Village to waive, by four-fifths (4/5ths) vote of the corporate

[...]

has determined that Contractor is entitled to compensation for certain services performed under 

the Project, pursuant to the Pay Request #5 (Final); and 

WHEREAS, the Village will be obligated to make a payment on Pay Request #5 (Final) 

to Contractor in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen 

and 64/100 ($172,817.64); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary that the Mayor and Council of the Village approve Pay 

Request #5 (Final) to Contractor under the contract for the Project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Village of 

Forest Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. The Council of the Village hereby approves Pay Request #5 (Final) to 

Contractor in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Seventeen and 

64/100 ($172,817.64) under the contract for the Project with Contractor. 

Section 2. The Village Clerk is directed to attest to the Mayor's signature on any and 

all documents, as necessary. 

Section 3. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and